March 7, 2024



## **CBI** facilitates returns of bank fraud accused from US

NEW DELHI: The Central Bureau of Investigation (CBI) in close coordination with the Interpol channels in the National Central Bureau in Washington, facilitated the return of accused Rajiv Mehta, wanted in a criminal case registered in

CBI has also issued a red-corner notice against him. The CBI said that the Global Operations Centre of the

Central Bureau of Investigation has coordinated via INTERPOL channels with the National Central Bureau-Washington for the return to India from the USA of a Red notice subject on Wednesday. He was earlier geo-located by US authorities through close follow-up through INTERPOL.

A red notice was issued by CBI against him from the INTERPOL General Secretariat in the year 2000. A red notice was circulated to all INTERPOL member countries for the location and arrest of the accused.

The subject is wanted by CBI in a criminal case registered in 1998 for prosecution in respect of offences of cheating, theft and criminal conspiracy involving the opening of fictitious bank accounts in Central Bank of India, Greater Kailash Part-II, New Delhi, for the purpose of interception of drafts of various parties in transit and encashing them.

He was declared as a proclaimed offender by the Court in

The CBI, as the National Central Bureau for Interpol in India, coordinates with all law enforcement agencies in India for assistance via INTERPOL channels.

### Seat sharing has been done, says Shiv Sena (UBT) leader Sanjay Raut after Maha Vikas Aghadi meeting



MUMBAI: Shiv Sena (UBT) leader and Rajya Sabha MP Sanjay Raut on Wednesday attended the Maha Vikas Aghadi (MVA) meeting over seat sharing for the upcoming Lok Sabha elec-

Seat sharing has been done well," he said.

He further gave an insight of the meeting stating that his (Vanchit Bahujan Aghadi's Prakash Ambedkar) proposal was also discussed, adding to which, he said, "If needed, we will have a meeting with him once again.

Congress leader and former Maharashtra Minister Balasaheb Thorat also attended the key meeting on seat sharing and said that the meeting was good, adding to which he said, "We are hopeful that the results will also be the same.'

The next meeting will be held soon," he concluded. After the meeting, the President of Vanchit Bahujan Prakach Amhadkar said that the discussion itive and that further discussions would take place in the next meeting.On Tuesday, Congress General Secretary in-charge Communications Jairam Ramesh said that the Congress party has finalised its seat sharing with all other parties of the INDIA bloc except in West Bengal and Jammu & Kashmir.

The Congress leader remarked while addressing a press conference in Madhya Pradesh's Shajapur district, where he arrived with Rahul Gandhi leading Bharat Jodo Nyay Yatra.

"There were a total of 28 parties in the INDIA Alliance but of these, a party leader (Bihar CM Nitish Kumar) switched sides. His history is of 'Palti' (switching sides). He is a master of Palti. Out of 28 parties, 27 were left and later one more party left the INDIA bloc and joined the NDA. So we became 26. But I want to say that 26 parties are strong," he added.

## **Change of Name**

Afial Hussain Kuraishee S/O Abdul Jabbar Kuraishee, Resident of millat Colony, Ward No -11. Near kishori lal chowk. Madhubani, PS. Town, District Madhubani, (Bihar) declare vide affidavit No 1128/24 Date 05-03-2024 that now I shall be known as AFZAL HUSSAIN QURESHI S/O ABDUL JABBAR For all

# खाया-पाया

future purposes.

मैं संजय कुमार पिता स्व. महेन्द्र सिंह, ग्राम-बरडीहां, थाना-नासरीगंज, जिला-रोहतास का निवासी हूं। मैंने (1) अमित कुमार उम्र करीब 26 वर्ष, (2) रविरंजन कुमार उम्र करीब 27 वर्ष वो (3) अभिषेक रंजन कुमार उम्र करीब 23 वर्ष, तीनो पिता श्री ईश्वरचन्द्र साह, ग्राम-बड़ी बाजार नासरीगंज, वार्ड नं.-06, पोस्ट व थाना-नासरीगंज. जिला- रोहतास से मौजा-नासरीगंज, खाता नं. 39, खेसरा नं. 297 रकबा 1.5 (डेढ़) डिसमिल जमीन दिनांव 23.08.2021 को खरीद किये हैं, जिसक दस्तावेज संख्या- 11151 है जो जमीन बिक्रेतागण के माता स्व. उमरावती देवी उर्फ झबरी देवी पति ईश्वरचन्द्र साह के नाम से दर्ज था, जिसको ब्रिक्रेतागण अपने माता जी के मृत्यु के बाद क्रेता के नाम से बिक्री कर दस्तावेज दिनांक दिये। उक्त 10.02.2024 को अपने नीज ग्राम बरडीहां से नासरीगंज जाने के क्रम में रास्ते में ही कहीं खो गया. जिसको काफी खोजने का

प्रयास किया गया उसके बावजुद नहीं मिल

## Affidavit

I. Ashok Kumar Singh S/o Jag Marak Singh R/o Jag Narayan Vill.- Road no. 10 RPS Kali Mandir Road, Sachiwaly Colony, Danapur, P.o.+ district Patna, Bihar 801503 aadhar card no. 200887131678. I have changed my daughter name from Srishti Singh to Adrika Singh. My daughter correct date of birth is 1.02.2004 and name is Adrika Singh mentioned in Aadhar 20,000 recruitments being done in card and educational card. Affidavit No. 1639, Date 27.02.24

# CHANGE OF NAME

I Aryan Raj S/o Subhash Yadav R/o Ward No.-4, Hiratol Sahebpur Kamal, Distt. Begusarai, Bihar-851217 do hereby solemnly affirm and declare as per aff. No. 1527 dt. 23.02.24 that my old name is Nitish Kumar and date of birth is 14.12.2007. Now I will be known and recognise as Aryan Raj. My correct date of birth is 01.01.2008

खोया-पाया पता- गंगा विहार कॉलोनी, पो॰- दीघा घाट पटना-८०००११. मेरे निबंधित दस्तावेज सं-5600, वर्ष - 1993, निबंधन कार्यालय, पटना का रसींद (चिरकुट) मूल दस्तावेज वापस् करने का अनरोध किया गया। उक्त दस्तावेज के संबंध में निबंधन कार्यालय द्वारा प्रतिवेदित किया गया है कि सहायक निबंधन महानिरीक्षक बिहार. पटना के जापांक-२२७९ दिनांक-२३. ०९.२००८ द्वारा प्राप्त आदेश के आलोक में उक्त मूल दस्तावेज सं॰- ५६००/१९९३, मौजा-दीघा थाना सं॰-१, तौजी नं॰-५७३१, खाता सं॰- १९१० प्लॉट नं॰- ३४६४, रकबा- ४.६८७ डिसमील विनय कृष्ण प्रसाद बनाम सुनिल कुमार को नियमानुसार दिनांक - १५.१०.२०११ को विनष्ट

# Indian Navy commissions INS Jatayu base to strengthen operational reach in Lakshadweep NEW DELHI: The Indian Navy on Wednesday commis-

sioned its second naval base, INS Jatavu at Minicov Island in Lakshadweep to strengthen its foothold in the region, the Indian Navy said in an official statement. The INS Jatayu was com-

missioned in the presence of Adm. R Hari Kumar, the Chief of Naval Staff, Hon'ble Administrator

Lakshadweep, Shri Praful K Patel, V Adm V Srinivas, Flag

Commanding-in-Officer Chief, Southern Command.

According to the statement, "This milestone event strengthens the Indian Navy's foothold in the Lakshadweep island while extending capacity building, operational reach and sustenance in the region. The establishment of Naval Base at Minicoy will augment connectivity with the mainland, focusing

towards

comprehensive

development islands.

The INS Jatayu will be functioning under the operational control of the Naval Charge Officer in (Lakshadweep), Southern Naval Command. On the occasion, the chief of Naval Staff was presented with a 50-man Guard of Honour and Commander Vrat Baghel, the first commanding officer of the unit, recitthe invocation

Sanskrit, followed by the reading of the commission-

ing warrant. After the unveiling of the commissioning plaque, the Naval Ensign was hoisted to the tune of the National Anthem. With the last note of the National Anthem, the commissioning pennant was broken on the mast. The commissioning ceremony was attended by Vice Admiral Sanjay J Singh, Flag Officer Commanding in

Chief. Western Command, senior Naval officers and distinguished guests. On completion of the commissioning ceremony, the Maritime Operations Center at Minicoy was inaugurated and the Chief of the Naval Staff, interacted with the officers and men of the unit and commended them on this momentous occasion. INS Jatayu will play a significant role in the Indian

Navy's operational surveil-

**COMMISSIONING OF** 

INS JATAYU

lance while embracing the vision of SAGAR (Security and Growth for All in the Region). Additionally, Spoke sperson of the Indian Navy shared about the development saying, "#IndianNavy Comm issions #INSJatayu at Minicoy, the southernmost island of Lakshadweep. Another step towards Navy's efforts to incrementally augment security infrastructure at the strategically important islands.

# Rahul Gandhi calls for CBI probe into Kerala student's death case in letter to Chief Minister

NEW DELHI : Congress MP Rahul Gandhi on Wednesday called for a probe by the Bureau Investigation (CBI) into the death of a student, JS Sidhharthan, who was found hanging inside his college hostel on February 18.

"The Kerala government has a moral duty to act impartially. We demand a CBI investigation into the death of J S Sidharthan. The future of our youth cannot be sacrificed at the altar of ruthless political ambitions," Rahul Gandhi said in his letter to Chief Minister Kerala Pinarayi Vijayan.

Condemning the CPI(M) government in Kerala for allegedly shielding the perpetrators of this crime, Rahul Gandhi said. "It has been brought to my notice that the university administration, as well as the law enforcement agencies, sought to shield the perpetrators instead of bringing them to book. I unequivocally condemn this deliberate ploy to cover up the case.'

Referring to the Student Federation of India (SFI), the student wing of the CPIM. Rahul Gandhi said, "The



blanket impunity enjoyed by certain elements have only served to embolden them. The systematic attempts to

stifle voices has turned cer-

SHIMLA: Chief Minister Thakur Sukhvinder Singh Sukhu on

Wednesday said that the state government was moving ahead

strongly to make Himachal a self-reliant state. For this, neces-

sary changes have been made in the policies and the redun-

dant laws. The Chief Minister was addressing simultaneous

public meetings at Dehra and Nagrota Bagwan of Kangra dis-

trict today after announcing numerous development projects

Speaking on the initiatives for opening avenues of employ-

"Around 10 thousand recruitments are being done in the

ment for the youth of the State, the Chief Minister said that 20

thousand recruitments were being made in the government

Jal Shakti Department, 6500 in the Education Department,

1231 in the Police, 2061 in the Forest Department and about

done in other sectors on a merit basis and ensuring complete

enjoying the power. After coming to power we have adopted

zero tolerance towards corruption and also revealed the cor-

rupt practices of the BJP Government wherein the jobs were

Our Government has been consistently working to bring the

He also released the forms to be filled by the eligible women

He said that apart from this, recruitments were also being

"We have come to serve the people dedicatedly and not for

worth 784 crore for both assembly constituencies.

100 in the Mining Department," said Sukhu.

sold out to the few." said the Chief Minister.

derailed economy back on track, stated Sukhu.

transparency, stated an official release.

sector in the state.

govt sector: Himachal CM Sukhu

Pradesh

development

Development

Corporation for the

Nagrota Bagwan and

his earnest efforts

towards the welfare of

the people carrying the

on the BJP, the Chief

Minister said that the

BJP will never succeed

in its modus operandi

to topple the sitting

Government. The pub-

lic will teach

Mounting an attack

legacy of his father.

tain student bodies into violent mobs.

Rahul Gandhi said that JS Sidharthan was a "young stu-

for availing the benefits of Indira Gandhi Pyari Behna Sukh

Samman Nidhi Yojna at Nagrota Bagwan wherein an honorar-

ium of Rs 1500 per month will be provided to women above 18

in the cabinet meeting on Thursday.

The Chief Minister remembered the contribution of former

Minister GS Bali in the development of the state and appreci-

He said that the notification in this regard would be issued

parents Jayaprakash and Smt. Sheeba deserve justice. No parent should have to live with the trauma and pain of watching a young life extinguished. The blood-curdling details emerging regarding his inhumane torture is a reminder that the failure of an institution tasked to protect our students can result in grave tragedy," the Congress MP from Wayanad added.

Earlier on Tuesday, the Kerala Students Union (KSU) staged a protest march to the Secretariat as part of a statewide bandh in response to the tragic death of the student. The police used water cannons to disperse the crowd.

Kerala Governor Arif Mohammed Khan on Saturday suspended the Vice Chancellor of the Kerala Veterinary and Animal Sciences University, Dr MR Saseendranath in connection with the death of a secondyear student at the university.

The victim was a student of the Government Veterinary College, Pookode Thiruvananthapuram.

# **MP CM Mohan Yadav transfers Rs** 1,816 crores to over 80 lakh farmers under Kisan Kalyan Yojana

BHIND: Madhya Pradesh Chief Minister Mohan Yadav on Wednesday transferred Rs 1,816 crores from Kisan Kalyan Yojana to over 80 lakh farmers and Rs 755 crore of Crop Insurance Scheme (Kharif 2023) to over 25 lakh farmers with a single click The CM transferred the money to the farmers during the Kisan and Sahkarita Sammelan in Bhind district on Wednesday. During this, the CM also inaugurated and dedicated 68 development proj ects, worth Rs 193.35 crore. Addressing the event, CM Yadav said Bhind is the land of bravehearts. The land of Chambal has the youth who have the courage and strength to keep the enemies of the country within their limits. Bhind was once associated with dacoits but now transformed into a domain governed by law. The wind of development is blowing here. The state government is making efforts to simplify the lives of Chambal residents." PM Modi resonates in the hearts of every individual, having ignited the cultural ethos of Vasudhaiva Kutumbakam. Amidst the challenging times of Covid, he ensured the safety of all citizens and initiated the distribution of Covid vaccines to over 100 countries worldwide. Additionally, PM Modi facilitated the provision .

### FORM NO 15 BEFORE THE DEBTS RECOVERY TRIBUNAL AT PATNA O.A /76/2023

Yes Bank Ltd

Applicant

Narbdeshwar Corporation OPC pvt. Ltd . And Ors. Defendants SUMMONS ISSUED UNDER RULE 23(VIII) OF THE DEBITS RECOVERY TRIBUNAL (PROCEDURE) RULES, 1993

1. Narbdeshwar Corporation OPC Pvt. Ltd (Borrower)

Flat No. 104 Anand Yugal Heritage Apartment, Anand Puri West Boring Canal Road, patna, Bihar.

2. Hridya Nand Mishra (Co-borrower)

Ramdatani near kali mandir Road, Ramdatani, Bhojpur, Buxar- 802112

Whereas the applicant has instituted an application under section 19 of the Recovery of Debts And Bankruptey Act,1993 against the defendants for recovery of a sum of Rs.2348005/- ( Rupees Twenty three Lakhs forty eight thousand and five only) for the loan account calculated with current and future interest, costs and for othe

The above mentioned defendant/s is/are therefore hereby directed to appear before the tribunal in person on through an advocate or duty authorized agent, in support of his/their defense to show cause within 30 days from the date of publication on 05th day of April 2024 at 10:30 A.M.(forenoon) as to why reliefs prayed for should not be granted Take notice that in case of default the application will be heard and determined in your absence.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND THE SEAL. OF THIS TRIBUNAL. ON THIS THE 16th DAY OF FEB 2024.



Registrar **Dedts Recovery Tribunal** 

### ated the commitment SHIVALIK SMALL FINANCE BANK LTD RS Bali, the Chairman of Himachal Registered Office: 501, Salcon Aurum, Jasola District Centre, New Delhi - 110025 CIN: U65900DL2020PLC366027 Tourism

The following borrowers of Shivalik Small Finance Bank Ltd. are hereby informed that Gold Loan/s availed by them from the Bank have not been adjusted by them despite various demands and notices including individual notices issued by the Bank. All borrowers are hereby informed that it has been decided to auction the Gold ornaments kept as security with the Bank and accordingly 21.03.2024 has been fixed as the date of auction at 03:00 pm in the branch premises from where the loan was availed. All, including the borrowers, account holders and public at large can participate in this auction on as per the terms

	and conditions of auction. online https://egold.auctiontiger.net on 21.03.24 from 03:00 pm to 05:00 pm.						
1	Branch	Account No.	Actt Holder	Father's/	Address	Ac opening	Payoff
			name	Spouse Name		Date	
f	INDIRAPURAM	101942516719	JAY SHANKAR	S/O SUDHIR KUMAR	GAYA BIHAR ,AP COLONY, 823001	05-10-2023	40,653.63
e L	INDIRAPURAM	101942516716	JAY SHANKAR	S/O SUDHIR KUMAR	GAYA BIHAR ,AP COLONY, 823001	05-10-2023	35,294.02

The Bank reserves the right to delete any account from the auction or cancel the auction without any prior notice

Authorised Officer, Shivalik Small Finance Bank Ltd